

No. 98719-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

SPOKANE COUNTY DISTRICT COURT,
Judge Debra R. Hayes, Defendant

and

GEORGE E. TAYLOR,
Petitioner.

BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER

Alice Meta Marquardt Cherry
WSBA 52082
1824 Blake St
Berkeley, CA 94703
T: 847.859.9572
alice@climatedefenseproject.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. ARGUMENT	2
A. THE NECESSITY DEFENSE CONTINUES TO PLAY AN IMPORTANT ROLE IN AMERICAN POLITICAL HISTORY.	2
B. THE AIRING OF DEFENSES FOR WHICH THERE IS PRIMA FACIE EVIDENCE IS ESSENTIAL TO TRIAL BY JURY.	6
C. THE REVIEWING COURTS ERRED IN REACHING FACTUAL CONCLUSIONS AND ADDING LEGAL RULES UNSUPPORTED BY CASE LAW.	8
D. THE REASONABLENESS OF LEGAL ALTERNATIVES CANNOT BE DIVORCED FROM THE FACTUAL CONTEXT OF THE CASE ...	10
1. “Reasonable” Has Meaning Beyond “Available.”	10
2. Reasonableness Depends Upon the Nature of the Harms the Defendant Sought to Abate.	112
3. Democratic Dysfunction Has Rendered Traditional Means of Political Participation Ineffectual for Ordinary Americans.	14
4. Facts Governing the Objective Reasonableness of the Defendant’s Belief May Not Be Discarded When Analyzing Available Alternatives.	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant</i> , 505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>California v. Block</i> (Galt Judicial Dist., Sacramento Co. Mun. Ct., Aug. 14, 1979)	3
<i>California v. Halem</i> , No. 135842 (Berkeley Mun. Ct. 1991)	3
<i>California v. Lemnitzer</i> , No. 27106E (Pleasanton-Livermore Mun. Ct. Feb. 1, 1982)	3
<i>California v. McMillan</i> , No. D 00518 (San Luis Obispo Jud. Dist. Mun. Ct., Cal. Oct. 13, 1987)	3
<i>Chicago v. Streeter</i> , Nos. 85-108644, 48, 49, 51, 52, 120323, 26, 27 (Cir. Ct., Cook County 11, May 1985)	3
<i>Colorado v. Bock</i> (Denver County Ct. June 12, 1985)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Hood</i> , 452 N.E.2d 188 (Mass. 1983)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Magadini</i> , 52 N.E.3d 1041 (Mass. 2016)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. O'Malley</i> , 439 N.E.2d 832 (Mass. App. Ct. 1982)	7
<i>Connecticut v. American Electric Power Co., Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2nd Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	8
<i>Florida v. Block</i> (Fifteen Dist. Ct., Palm Beach Cty. Ct., Fla., 08MM003373AMB, Dec. 4, 2008)	5
<i>Foster, et al. v. Ecology</i> , King County Superior Court No. 14-2-25295-1 SEA (Dep't of Ecology Resp. to Pet.'s Mtn. for Relief Under CR 60(b)) (filed April 19, 2016)	15

<i>Illinois v. Fish</i> (Skokie Cir. Ct. Aug. 1987)	3
<i>Lausanne Climate Action</i> (Tribunal d'Arrondissement de Lausanne, PE 19.000742, Jan. 13, 2020)	5
<i>Los Angeles v. N.H.T.S.A.</i> , 912 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Massachusetts v. Carter</i> , No. 86-45 CR 7475 (Hampshire Dist. Ct. 1987)	3
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	13
<i>Massachusetts v. O'Hara</i> (Fall River Dist. Ct., MA, No. 1332CR593, Sep. 8, 2014)	5
<i>Massachusetts v. Schaeffer-Duffy</i> (Worcester Dist. Ct. 1989)	3
<i>Michigan v. Jones et al.</i> , Nos. 83-101194-101228 (Oakland County Dist. Ct. 1984)	3
<i>Michigan v. Lagrou</i> , Nos. 85-000098, 99, 100, 102 (Oakland County Dist. Ct. 1985)	3
<i>Minnesota v. Klapstein</i> (Ninth Jud. Dist. Ct. Clearwater Cty., Minn., No. 15-CR-16-413, Oct. 9, 2018)	5
<i>New York v. Cromwell</i> (Town of Wawayanda Justice Court, N.Y., No. 15120561, June 13, 2019)	5
<i>Oregon v. Butler</i> (Multnomah Cty. Cir. Ct., Ore. No., 19-CR-28017, Feb. 27, 2020)	5
<i>People v. Bordowitz</i> , 155 Misc.2d 128 (N.Y.C. Crim. Ct. 1991)	4
<i>People v. Gray</i> , 150 Misc.2d 852 (N.Y.C. Crim. Ct. 1991) ...	4, 11, 12, 13
<i>People v. Jarka</i> , Nos. 002170, 002196-002212, 00214, 00236, 00238 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Apr. 15, 1985)	3
<i>People v. Kucavik</i> , 854 N.E.2d 255 (Ill.App. 2006)	19

<i>R. v. Hewke</i> (Maidstone Crown Court, UK, No. T20080116, Sep. 8, 2008)	5
<i>State v. Bass</i> , PL-219/73, Nos. 4750-038, -395 to -400 (Thurston Cty. Dist. Ct., Apr. 8/Nov. 9, 1987)	3
<i>State v. Brechon</i> , 352 N.W.2d 745 (Minn. 1984)	6
<i>State v. Brockway</i> , 3 Wash.App.2d 1064, <i>review denied</i> , 191 Wash.2d 1020 (2018)	5, 17
<i>State v. Delahalle</i> (Tribunal de Grande Instance de Lyon, 19168000015, Sep. 16, 2019)	5
<i>State v. Greenwood</i> , 237 P.3d 1018 (Ak. 2010)	12
<i>State ex rel Haskell v. Spokane County District Court</i> , 13 Wn.App.2d 573 (2020)	9, 19
<i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 73 Wn.App. 644 (1994)	18
<i>State v. Jeffrey</i> , 77 Wn.App. 222 (1995)	11
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 127 Wn.App. 352 (2005)	10
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 8 Wn.App.2d 365, <i>review denied</i> , 193 Wn.2d 1031 (2019)	5, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Zepeda</i> , No. 80593-2-1 (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 16, 2020)	5, 8
<i>United States v. Kabat</i> , 797 F.2d 580 (8 th Cir. 1986)	4, 8, 12
<i>United States v. LaForge and Katt</i> , Cr. 4–84–66, slip at 20 (D.Minn. November 8, 1984)	8
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> . 254 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United States v. Schoon</i> , 971 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 4, 1992)	9
<i>United States v. Seward</i> , 687 F.2d 1270 (10th Cir. 1983)	19

<i>Vermont v. Keller</i> , No. 1372-4-84-CNCR (Vt. Dist. Ct. Nov. 17, 1984)...	3
<i>Washington v. Brockway</i> (Snohomish Co. Dist. Ct., Wash., No. 5053A14D, Jan. 13, 2016)	17
<i>Washington v. Heller</i> , PL-151/69 (Seattle Mun. Ct. Aug. 7, 1985)	3
<i>Washington v. Mouer</i> (Columbia Co. Dist. Ct. Dec. 12-16, 1977)	3
<i>Washington v. Ward</i> (Skagit Co. Sup. Ct., Wash., No. 16-1-01001- 5, Sep. 4, 2019)	18
<i>West Valley City v. Hirshi</i> , No. 891003031-3 MC (Salt Lake County, Ut. Cir. Ct., W. Valley Dept. 1990)	3

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-1-704	7
--	---

Other Authorities

11 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instruction: Criminal 18.02 (4th ed. 2016)	18
11 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instruction: Criminal 18.02 (4th ed. 2016), Committee Cmt. 2016	10
Steven M. Bauer & Peter J. Eckerstrom, <i>The State Made Me Do It: The Applicability of the Necessity Defense to Civil Disobedience</i> , 39 Stan. L. Rev. 1173 (1987)	11
Nicholas Carnes, <i>White-Collar Government: The Hidden Role of Class in Economic Policy Making</i> (2013)	15
James L. Cavallaro, Jr., <i>The Demise of the Political Necessity Defense: Indirect Civil Disobedience and United States v. Schoon</i> , 81 Cal. L. Rev. 351, 352 (1993)	9

Climate Defense Project, <i>Climate Necessity Defense Case Guide</i> (Mar. 9, 2020)	5
Climate Defense Project, <i>Political Necessity Defense Jurisdiction Guide</i> (July 8, 2019)	19
John Alan Cohan, <i>Civil Disobedience and the Necessity Defense</i> , 6 <i>Pierce L. Rev.</i> 111 (2007)	9
Eric de Place & Nick Abraham, <i>Which Washington Legislators Take the Most Coal, Oil, and Gas Money?</i> , The Sightline Institute (Jan. 15, 2015)	16
Lee Drutman, <i>Congress has very few working class members. Here's why that matters</i> , Sunlight Foundation (June 3, 2014)	15
Patrick Flavin, <i>Income Inequality and Policy Representation in the American States</i> , 40(1) <i>American Politics Research</i> 29 (2012)	15
Amy Harder, <i>With deep pockets, energy industry notches big midterm wins</i> , Axios (Nov. 7, 2018)	17
Public Disclosure Commission, <i>Comm to Protect Spokanes Economy, 2017</i>	16
Martin Gilens, <i>Affluence and Influence: Economic Inequality and Political Power in America</i> (2014)	15
Institute for Policy Studies, <i>Muzzling Dissent: How Corporate Influence Over Politics Has Fueled Anti-Protest Laws</i> (October 2020)	5
Shaun Martin, <i>The Radical Necessity Defense</i> , 73 <i>U. Cin. L. Rev.</i> 1527 (2005)	11
Emily Schwing, <i>'Goliath' Spending Effort Blamed for Failure of Spokane Coal, Oil Train Ballot Measure</i> , KNKX.org (Nov. 8, 2017)	17
William P. Quigley, <i>The Necessity Defense in Civil Disobedience Cases: Bring it to the Jury</i> , 38 <i>New England L. Rev.</i> 3 (2003)	8, 9

Appendices

List of *Amici Curiae* App. A

11 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instruction: Criminal
18.02 (4th ed. 2016) App. B

Department of Ecology Response to Petitioner’s Motion for Relief Under
CR 60(b) (filed Apr. 19, 2016), *Foster, et al. v. Ecology*, King County
Superior Court No. 14-2-25295-1 SEA App. C

Verbatim Tr. Proceedings Vol. 3, *Washington v. Brockway* (Snohomish
Co. Dist. Ct., Wash., No. 5053A-14D) App. D

Jan. 24, June 5 & June 6, 2017 RP, *Washington v. Ward* (Skagit Co. Sup.
Ct., Wash., No. 16-1-01001- 5) App. E

Defense Motion to Allow Affirmative Defense and to Call Expert
Witnesses at Trial, *Washington v. Taylor* (Spokane Co. Dist. Ct., Wash.,
